arbitration awards) in civil and commercial matters. Therefore, you will not be able to enforce in The
Netherlands a final judgment for the payment of money rendered by any U.S. federal or state court based on civil
liability, even if the judgment is not based only on the U.S. federal securities laws, unless a competent court in
The Netherlands gives binding effect to the judgment.

S-50

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table shows the actual capitalization and indebtedness of the Group as of June 30, 2019
and the capitalization and indebtedness of the Group as of June 30, 2019 as adjusted for the issuance of the
Securities. The information in the following table is derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated financial
statements of the Group as of June 30, 2019, which are incorporated by reference into this prospectus
supplement. This table should be read together with such unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
and the notes thereto. The accounting principles used to prepare this information comply with IFRS as issued by
the International Accounting Standards Board

As of June 30, 2019 As Adjusted

(in € millions) (in $ millions)(1) (in € millions) (in $ millions)(1)

Capitalization
Share capital (2) ..... 39 44 39 44
Share premium ..... 17,077 19,423 17,077 19,423
Other reserves ..... 4,218 4,797 4,218 4,797
Retained earnings ..... 28,528 32,448 28,528 32,448

Shareholders’ equity (parent) ..... 49,862 56,713 49,862 56,713
Non-controlling interests ..... 862 980 862 980

Total equity ..... 50,723 57,693 50,723 57,693

Outstanding indebtedness
Debt securities in issue held at fair value

through profit or loss ..... 8,828 10,041 8,828 10,041
Debt securities in issue ..... 118,929 135,270 118,929 135,270
Subordinated loans held at fair value through

profit or loss ..... 309 352 309 352
Subordinated loans (3) ..... 14,205 16,157 15,514 17,646
of which: AT1 Indebtedness ..... 5,590 6,358 6,899 7,847

Total indebtedness ..... 142,272 161,820 143,581 163,309

Total capitalization and indebtedness (4) ..... 192,995 219,512 194,305 221,002

Group contingent liabilities and commitments . . . 153,071 174,103 153,071 174,103
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 52,171 59,339 53,480 60,828

(1) Euro amounts have been translated into U.S. dollars at the noon buying rate in New York City for cable
transfers in foreign currencies as certified for customs purposes by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York
(the “Noon Buying Rate”) on June 28, 2019 of $1.1374 to €1.00 (except for the principal amount of the
Securities which have not been translated from Euro amounts).

(2) Ordinary shares (nominal value €0.01 per share; authorized approximately 14,729,000,000; issued
approximately 3,896,466,000).

(3) The Securities will be classified as liabilities on the balance sheet and will be included under subordinated